
Item 93 
Page 1 of 4 

 

May 12, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

OF BOARD GOVERNED COUNTY SERVICE AREAS 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 20, 2025 

 

FROM 

BRETT J. GODOWN, Director, Department of Airports 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with Horizons Construction Company 
International Inc. for the Apple Valley Airport Wash Rack Project  
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Acting as the governing body of Board Governed County Service Area 60 - Apple Valley Airport: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Construction Contract No. 24-540 with Horizons 
Construction Company International Inc., for the Apple Valley Airport Wash Rack Project, 
increasing the contract amount by $12,261, from $432,000 to $444,261, for the additional 
scope of work, and increasing the construction completion date by 26 days, for a total of 206 
calendar days (Four votes required). 

2. Approve Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract No. 24-540 with Horizons 
Construction Company International Inc., for the Apple Valley Airport Wash Rack Project, 
increasing the contract amount by $28,219 from $444,261 to $472,480 (Four votes 
required). 

(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000). 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve County Government Operations. 
Operate in a Fiscally Responsible and Business-Like manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The Apple Valley Airport Wash Rack Project (Project) (WBSE 10.10.0696) budget of 
$790,490 is funded by County Service Area 60 - Apple Valley Airport Improvement Funds, as 
part of the 2024-25 and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget approved by the Board of 
Supervisors (Board) on June 11, 2024 (Item No. 110). The amendment and change order, 
totaling $12,261 and $28,219 respectively, will be fully funded within the project’s existing 
budget. No budget adjustments are requested at this time but may be presented to the Board 
for consideration at a future date. 
 
The Project is comprised of the following components: 
 

Description Amount 

Project Design  $56,160  

Project Management, Inspection, and $164,330 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with Horizons 
Construction Company International Inc. for the Apple Valley Airport 
Wash Rack Project 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 93 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Testing  

Construction  $432,000 

Construction Contingency  $2,720 

Project Contingency  $94,800 

Amendment No. 1 $12,261 

Change Order No. 1 $28,219 

Total Project Budget  $790,490 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Project establishes a self-contained aircraft wash area where planes can taxi or be towed 
into position and, after washing, return to adjacent taxi lanes. The facility includes a concrete 
pad with an independent drainage system featuring an oil-water separator connected to the 
septic system, ensuring compliance with state and local stormwater regulations. Additional 
components include storm drainpipes, junction structures, a water meter for the pressure 
washing system, and required utilities. 
 
Approval of Amendment No.1 to Contract No. 24-540 with Horizons Construction Company 
International. Inc. (Contractor) will increase the contract amount by $12,261 due to unforeseen 
conditions that were not identified in the original bid. This amendment addresses unclear 
information on the design set which was to provide and install the solenoid valve equipment at 
the storm line in the catch basin instead of at the butterfly valve. 
 
Amendment No. 1 also extends the contract time with Horizons Construction Company by 26 
calendar days, from 180 days to 206 days. Extension of the contract time is permitted by 
Section 3.1 of Contract No. 24-540, subject to written approval of the County.   
 
Change Order No. 1 will increase the contract amount by $28,219 to cover additional work not 
included in the original contract, specifically the revision from a wood-framed shade structure to 
a steel structure.  
 
On February 6, 2024 (Item No. 55), the Board authorized the Project and Facilities Management 
Department to solicit competitive bids. On June 25, 2024 (Item No. 125), the Board awarded a 
$432,000 construction contract to Contractor, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 
 
The unanticipated additional costs are related to unforeseen conditions and circumstances that 
occurred after the competitive bid and award of the contract; no additional procurement 
activities are required. 
 
Public Contract Code section 20136 requires all construction contract change orders to have a 
four-vote approval by the Board. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek and Agnes Cheng, Deputies 
County Counsel, 387-5455) on March 5, 2025; Airports (Brett J. Godown, Director, 387-8810) 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with Horizons 
Construction Company International Inc. for the Apple Valley Airport 
Wash Rack Project 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 93 
Page 3 of 4 

 

on March 24, 2025; Purchasing (Dylan Newton, Buyer III, 387-3377) on March 24, 2025; Project 
and Facilities Management (Sarah Riley, Chief of Project Management, 387-5000) on March 24, 
2025; Finance (Yael Verduzco, Principal Administrative Analyst, 387-5285) on May 1, 2025; and 
County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-
5423) on May 4, 2025. 
 
(MM:531-1582) 
 



Amendment and Change Order to Construction Contract with Horizons 
Construction Company International Inc. for the Apple Valley Airport 
Wash Rack Project 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 93 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
Board Governed County Service Areas 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Jesse Armendarez 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 20, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: BGCSA - Shah w/agrees 
Contractor - c/o BGCSA w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 05/22/2025 

 


